

32653-5-III
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

FILED
March 21, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

BRYAN J. STORMS, APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF SPOKANE COUNTY

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

LAWRENCE H. HASKELL
Prosecuting Attorney

Larry Steinmetz
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building
West 1100 Mallon
Spokane, Washington 99260
(509) 477-3662

INDEX

I. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

Facts established at the suppression hearing 6

IV. ARGUMENT 12

A. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.12

1. Substantial evidence supports the trial court’s finding of fact number 2: “Driving at a high rate of speed, Mr. Storms accelerated into and failed to stop at the stop sign at the intersection of Helena and Empire.” CP 732.....14

2. Substantial evidence supports the trial court’s finding of fact number 4 which, in part, states: “Officer Raleigh believed Mr. Storms was impaired by drug use based upon his training and experience.” CP 733.....15

3. Substantial evidence supports the trial court’s finding of fact number 9: “Shortly after the extrication of the two passengers from the suspect vehicle, Officer Paul Taylor observed a plastic baggie in the front passenger area of the suspect vehicle in open view.” CP 733-34.....16

4. Substantial evidence supports finding of fact number 22, which, in part, states: “If the officers had attempted to obtain a search warrant at the time, Officer Curtis estimated based upon his training and experience it would have taken an additional two hours to drive to the County/City Public Safety Building, prepare and gather the information for the search warrant application, drive to the on-call magistrate’s house, await the review of the search warrant

application by the magistrate and for the officers to return to the hospital for execution of the signed search warrant.” CP 735-36.	20
5. The trial court’s findings of fact support its conclusions of law 5 and 9.....	23
a. Probable cause existed to draw blood from the defendant at the hospital.....	24
b. Fellow officer rule.....	26
c. Exigent circumstances justified taking a sample of the defendant’s blood at the hospital without a warrant.....	30
V. CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Quinn v. Cherry Lane Auto Plaza, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 710, 225 P.3d 266 (2009).....	13
<i>State v. Alvarado</i> , 56 Wn. App. 454, 783 P.2d 1106 (1989), <i>review denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1015 (1990).....	17
<i>State v. Andy</i> , 182 Wn.2d 294, 340 P.3d 840 (2014).....	13
<i>State v. Baity</i> , 140 Wn.2d 1, 991 P.2d 1151 (2000).....	35
<i>State v. Cardenas</i> , 146 Wn.2d 400, 47 P.3d 1156 (2002).....	31
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 160 Wn.2d 454, 158 P.3d 595 (2007)	25
<i>State v. Cord</i> , 103 Wn.2d 361, 693 P.2d 81 (1985).....	12
<i>State v. Cottrell</i> , 86 Wn.2d 130, 542 P.2d 771 (1975).....	24
<i>State v. Crane</i> , 116 Wn.2d 315, 804 P.2d 10 (1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 501 U.S. 1237 (1991).....	21
<i>State v. Curran</i> , 116 Wn.2d 174, 804 P.2d 558 (1991), <i>overruled on other grounds by State v. Berlin</i> , 133 Wn.2d 541, 548, 947 P.2d 700 (1997).....	23
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	13
<i>State v. Doughty</i> , 170 Wn.2d 57, 239 P.3d 573 (2010)	30
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 145 Wn.2d 209, 35 P.3d 366 (2001).....	24
<i>State v. Fore</i> , 56 Wn. App. 339, 783 P.2d 626 (1989), <i>review denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1011 (1990).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Garcia–Salgado</i> , 170 Wn.2d 176, 240 P.3d 153 (2010).....	23
<i>State v. Garvin</i> , 166 Wn.2d 242, 207 P.3d 1266 (2009).....	12
<i>State v. Gillenwater</i> , 96 Wn. App. 667, 980 P.2d 318 (1999), <i>review denied</i> , 140 Wn.2d 1004 (2000).....	25, 26

<i>State v. Harrell</i> , 83 Wn. App. 393, 923 P.2d 698 (1996)	28
<i>State v. Huff</i> , 64 Wn. App. 641, 826 P.2d 698 (1992)	17, 18
<i>State v. Judge</i> , 100 Wn.2d 706, 675 P.2d 219 (1984).....	23
<i>State v. Komoto</i> , 40 Wn. App. 200, 697 P.2d 1025 (1985), <i>review denied</i> , 104 Wn.2d 1009 (1985).....	31
<i>State v. Maesee</i> , 29 Wn. App. 642, 629 P.2d 1349 (1981), <i>review denied</i> , 96 Wn.2d 1009 (1981).....	26, 27, 28
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	21
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 161 Wn.2d 880, 169 P.3d 469 (2007)	24
<i>State v. Rangitsch</i> , 40 Wn. App. 771, 700 P.2d 382 (1985)	16
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 180 Wn.2d 860, 330 P.3d 151 (2014).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 93 Wn.2d 7, 604 P.2d 943 (1980)	24
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 165 Wn.2d 511, 199 P.3d 386 (2009).....	31
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 84 Wn.2d 498, 527 P.2d 674 (1974).....	13
<i>State v. Stebbins</i> , 47 Wn. App. 482, 735 P.2d 1353 (1987), <i>review denied</i> , 108 Wn.2d 1026 (1987).....	28
<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 16 Wn. App. 341, 555 P.2d 1004 (1976), <i>review denied</i> , 88 Wn.2d 1008 (1977).....	21
<i>State v. Stockton</i> , 97 Wn.2d 528, 647 P.2d 21 (1982)	21
<i>State v. Terronova</i> , 105 Wn.2d 632, 716 P.2d 295 (1986)	30, 31
<i>State v. Wagner-Bennett</i> , 148 Wn. App. 538, 200 P.3d 739 (2009).....	28
<i>State v. Winterstein</i> , 167 Wn.2d 620, 220 P.3d 1226 (2009).....	30
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....	13

FEDERAL COURT CASES

Missouri v. McNeely, — U.S. —, 133 S.Ct. 1552,
185 L.Ed.2d 696 (2013) passim

Schmerber v. California, 384 U.S. 757, 86 S.Ct. 1826 (1966) 32, 33

Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n, 489 U.S. 602,
109 S.Ct. 1402, 103 L.Ed.2d 639 (1989) 23

United States v. Wilson, 215 F.3d 1323 (4th Cir. 2000) 21

OTHERCASES

State v. Mazzola, 345 P.3d 424 (Or. 2015) 35

I. APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

1. The court erred in finding that, "Driving at a high rate of speed, Mr. Storms accelerated into and failed to stop at the stop sign at the intersection of Helena and Empire." (CP 732)

2. The court erred in finding that "Officer Raleigh believed Mr. Storms was impaired by drug use based upon his training and experience." (CP 733)

3. The court erred in finding that, "Shortly after the extrication of the two passengers from the suspect vehicle, Officer Paul Taylor observed a plastic baggie in the front passenger area of the suspect vehicle in open view." (CP 733-34)
